The Bank is exposed to interest rate risk that arises from a mismatch between the repricing of assets and

liabilities. Though the majority of the Bank’s lending and deposits are priced at variable rates, it has some
fixed rate deposits and lending, as well as fixed rate lending to SMEs through its asset finance subsidiary
which are generally between terms of three and four years. As a consequence of a low loan to deposit
ratio and surplus funds, an interest rate risk can arise. The Treasury department monitors this risk,
transacting Interest Rate SWAPS as required to maintain the risk levels with the limits set by ALCO.
Interest Rate risk is reported to ALCO on a monthly basis.

 A policy of Hedge Accounting was introduced during 2021 in order to reduce the volatility to the Profit and

Loss account.

Pillar 3 Disclosures - Year Ended 31st December 2021

 13 April 2022

 The table below shows the interest rate gap analysis and net present value sensitivity, based on +/- 200bps
movement in the yield curve, as at 31st December 2021:

Table 9 : Interest Rate Gap Analysis & Net Present Value Sensitivity

Assets
Up to 3
Mths
£’000

3 – 6
Mths
£’000

6 – 12
Mths
£’000

1 – 5
Years
£’000

Over 5
Years
£’000

Total
£’000

Loans and advances to Banks / Central Banks 592,280 0 0 0 1,513 593,793

Loans and advances to customers 491,693 16,284 35,696 196,092 10,039 750,074

Marketable assets 117,625 0 0 0 0 117,625
Total Monetary (interest bearing) assets 1,201,598 16,284 35,696 196,092 11,822 1,461,492

Liabilities

Customer deposits 1,236,607 71,607 52,488 57,330 0 1,418,032
Total Monetary (interest bearing) liabilities 1,236,607 71,607 52,488 57,330 0 1,418,032

Derivatives 128,934 (1,580) (36,866) (70,176) (3,991)

Interest Rate Gap 93,925 (56,903) (53,658) 68,586 7,831

Net Present Value (NPV) Sensitivity to:

Positive Shift (+2%) (914)

Negative Shift (-2%) 1,055

 The following factors reduce the impact of future downward movements in Base Rate:

• Fixed rate lending by the asset finance subsidiary and within the Bank itself;

• Relatively short term loan portfolio with 31% renewing within 12 months giving the opportunity to re-
price lending facilities; and

• Minimum lending rates on lending transactions.

3.9 Basis Risk

Basis risk is the risk of a reduction in income or economic value arising from the re-pricing of assets and
liabilities according to different interest rate bases. The Bank’s exposure to basis risk arises from assets